国際雪合戦連合理事各位

To Executive Board Members of IAY

国際雪合戦連合会長 松本 勉

Tsutomu Matsumoto
President of IAY

第3回理事会(書面)結果通知

Notice of Resolutions at the 3rd Executive Board Meeting of IAY (Voting in Writing)

拝 啓 平素は格別のご高配を賜り厚く御礼申し上げます。 さて、当連合第3回理事会(書面)におきまして、次のとおり決議されましたのでご通知申し上げます。

We would hereby like to inform you that the following matter was resolved at the 3rd Executive Board Meeting of IAY (Voting in Writing).

1 参加者

会 長 松本 勉、専務理事 庵 匡 理 事 長内伸一、堀ロー夫、小貫敬直、阿野裕司、松下一郎、小林一也 アリ・ポイリオ、ゴードン・ファーガソン、ジャッキー・ウィッツビー

President Tsutomu Matsumoto, Secretary-General Tadashi Iori Executive Board Member Shinichi Osanai, Kazuo Horiguchi, Yoshinao Onuki, Yuji Ano, Ichiro Matsushita, Kazuya Kobayashi

Ari Pöyliö, Gordon Ferguson, Jacqui Whitby

2 議事 / 決議事項

Agenda / Proposals to be acted upon;

報告第1号 2012-2013年(2012.9.1-2013.8.31)事業報告及び決算について

Matters to be reported;

1. The Business and the Financial Report for the 2012-2013 term (from September.1. 2012 to August 31. 2013).

提案のとおり可決されました(賛成11、反対0)

Approved as proposed / approval 11, disapproval 0

議案第1号 2013-2014 年(2013.9.1-2014.8.31)事業計画及び予算案について 議案第2号 2013-2014 年(2013.9.1-2014.8.31)役員の承認及び選任について

Proposals to be acted upon;

- 1. The Business Plan and Budget for the 2013-2014 term (from September.1. 2013 to August 31. 2014).
- 2. Approval and Election of Officers

提案のとおり可決されました(賛成11、反対0)

Approved as proposed / approval 11, disapproval 0

付帯提案(ジャッキー・ウィッツビー/オーストラリア)

Additional Proposal by Jacqui Whitby

事業計画に次の事業を追加してはどうか。

「海外連盟とのコミュニケーションを向上させることを目的として、国際雪合戦連合のオフィシャルホームページ開設と同時期に、ソーシャルメディアページも開設する」

In the 'Business Plan' (page 3), if you would also like to add in the following; "Launch of the official IAY Executive Committee Social Media page; to enable and improve international Committee communications (expected date of launch to be aligned with IAY website)

本提案は、今期事業計画(国際雪合戦連合のホームページ開設)に関連する事業であり、この提案を採択することとします。

We adopt her proposal, because it is the business in conjunction with this business plan (Launching the IAY homepage).